ended 30 June 2023 to €0.5bn for the six months ended
30 June 2024.

Key financials
Adjusted EBITDA increased from €40m1 for the six
months ended 30 June 2023 to €41m1 for the six
months ended 30 June 2024 as a result of higher
management fees partially offset by higher direct
staff costs. Higher management fees result from
larger fund sizes for DIF VII and CIF III following
February 2024 close.

Central3
Key Metrics Jun-24 Jun-23

FTE (end of period) 595 482
Adjusted EBITDA (137) (128)

Employees
FTE headcount has increased from 482 in June 2023
to 595 in June 2024 which reflects continued
targeted investment across the network.

Key financials
Central gross contribution reflects business expenses
related to all non-IO staff costs and all non-staff
costs. These have increased from -€128m for the six
months ended 30 June 2023 to -€137m for the six
months ended 30 June 2024. This is primarily driven
by higher non-IO staff costs as a result of headcount
investment noted above.

Adjusted pro forma operating segments for the six months ended 30 June 20246

All figures in €m
Private
Equity Secondaries Credit Central

Total
(Excl.
Infra) Infrastructure1

Total
(Incl.

Infra)

Management fees 366 41 98 – 505 85 590

Staff costs (58) (10) (26) (77) (171) (34) (205)

Non staff costs – – – (60) (60) (11) (70)

Gross contribution /
Pro forma MFE4 308 31 72 (137) 274 40 315

Carried interest and
performance fees 103 – 103

Investment income 52 – 52

PRC5 (41) – (41)

Pro forma PRE4 114 – 114

Other operating income 2 – 2

Adjusted pro forma EBITDA4 390 41 430

Note: Figures may not sum due to rounding.
1.	 Infrastructure reflects the results from CVC DIF which was acquired on 1 July 2024. CVC DIF is not included in the Group’s Jun-24 results,

but has been included in the above operating segments for illustrative purposes. Infrastructure adjusted EBITDA of €41m for the six months
ended 30 June 2024 excludes €10m of management fees related to catch-up and is made up of gross contribution / MFE of €40.4m and
€0.1m of other operating income. Infrastructure adjusted EBITDA of €40m for the six months ended 30 June 2023 excludes €3m of

[…]

reasonably estimate and determine the fair value of net assets acquired and resulting goodwill at the date of
this report. The Group expects to complete the IFRS 3 fair value exercise and include full IFRS 3 disclosures
within its 2024 Annual Report & Accounts.

On 2 July 2024, the Group acquired the remaining 20% interest in Glendower Capital, increasing its
ownership interest to 100%, in exchange for 25,536,048 shares valued at €438.7m.

Post period-end the Group, through its subsidiaries, made total distributions of €54.6m to non-controlling
interests.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

67

CVC Half-Year Report 2024

About CVC Key Highlights CEO Review Financial Review Financial Statements Additional Information

Additional
Information
Other Information� 69-77
Glossary� 78-79
Financial Calendar� 80
Key Contacts� 80
Forward-looking Statements� 80

68

CVC Half-Year Report 2024

About CVC Key Highlights CEO Review Financial Review Financial Statements Additional Information

Other Information

Reconciliation of pro forma financial information
Jun-24 Jun-23

Statement of profit or loss (€ 000) Statutory Adjustments1 Pro Forma Statutory Adjustments1 Pro Forma

Management fees 443,739 61,465 505,204 365,713 83,064 448,777
Carried interest and performance fees 108,725 (669) 108,056 87,531 2,038 89,569
Investment Income 83,274 6,687 89,961 49,295 5,018 54,313
Other operating income 2,491 (758) 1,733 1,033 389 1,422
Total revenue 638,229 66,725 704,954 503,572 90,509 594,081
Advisory fee expense – – – (210,744) 210,744 –
Personnel expenses (182,493) (27,584) (210,077) (27,568) (161,104) (188,672)
General and administrative expenses (106,757) (6,483) (113,240) (31,561) (48,940) (80,501)
Change in valuation of forward liability (209,420) – (209,420) (58,762) – (58,762)
Foreign exchange (losses)/gains (191) (973) (1,164) 2,169 (27) 2,142
Expenses with respect to investment vehicles (1,609) (45) (1,654) (137) (216) (353)
EBITDA 137,759 31,640 169,399 176,969 90,966 267,935
Depreciation and amortisation (33,580) (14,350) (47,930) (12,923) (34,155) (47,078)
Total operating profit 104,179 17,290 121,469 164,046 56,811 220,857
Finance income 4,400 370 4,770 5,971 1,657 7,628
Finance expense (22,495) (68) (22,563) (13,688) (3,989) (17,677)
Profit before income tax 86,084 17,592 103,676 156,329 54,479 210,808
Income tax charge (6,049) (4,741) (10,790) (8,545) (14,735) (23,280)
Profit after income tax 80,035 12,851 92,886 147,784 39,744 187,528
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 44,794 13,838 58,632 136,330 38,193 174,523
Non-controlling interests 35,241 (987) 34,254 11,454 1,551 13,005

Jun-24 Dec-23

Statement of financial position items (€ 000) Statutory Adjustments Pro Forma Statutory Adjustments Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 817,017 – 817,017 100,677 339,165 439,842
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,700,528 – 1,700,528 935,674 160,216 1,095,890

1.	 Refer to page 70 for details on the statutory to pro forma adjustments.

69

CVC Half-Year Report 2024

About CVC Key Highlights CEO Review Financial Review Financial Statements Additional Information

Other Information (continued)

Pro forma adjustments for the six months ended June 2023 and as at 31 December 2023 comprise:

–	Results of CVC Credit and the Advisory Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023, adjusted for
intercompany eliminations. As part of the acquisition accounting completed as at 1 January 2024 for the
Advisory Group and 15 April 2024 for CVC Credit certain fair value adjustments were recorded. The profit or